



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.L.P. 643/2016 & CRL.M.A. 19024/2016**
SOMADITYA KAPOOR

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

M/S HONEYWELL RO SYSTEM (P) LTD & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
30.04.2026

%

1. There is no representation on behalf of the petitioner.
2. In the light of the dictum of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Celestium Financial v. A. Gnanasekaran, 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1320**, this present appeal will have to be filed before the Sessions Court concerned.
3. Hence, the appeal is sent to the Sessions Court concerned for consideration.
4. The Registry is directed to send the entire records of the case to the Sessions Court concerned.



5. The appellant shall appear before the Sessions Court on
26.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 30, 2026

p'ma